specifications, reports, data and other materials (both digital, electronic and hard copy) produced by 
Developer and its agents and contractors under this Agreement. All ownership interest in the Design Plans 
is Developer’s. 

3. Project Estimate. Based on the Project Estimate, the Project Costs are estimated to be 
Seven Million Two Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($7,245,665); however, 
the Parties acknowledge and agree this is only an estimate and the actual Project Costs may be greater or 
less than the Project Estimate. 

4. Construction Bidding. Developer shall utilize a competitive sealed bid process to solicit 
bids for construction of the Project in compliance with the Plans and Specifications, which bids shall be

[...]

which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or conditioned. Developer shall provide City with a 
summary of all responsive bid packages. For clarity, and in accordance with Section 14 of this Agreement, 
City shall not be required to approve any bid amount that exceeds Six Million Five Hundred Sixty-Four 
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars ($6,564,398). 

5. Construction Contract. The construction contract between Developer and Contractor (the 
“Construction Contract”) shall include, at minimum, the following provisions: (i) a requirement that the 
Contractor provide payment and performance bonds required by the Public Contracts Bond Act, Chapter

[...]

If Developer delivers said Termination Notice, City shall not be required to pay Developer any 
Reimbursable Project Costs or any other costs whatsoever.  

14. City’s Discretion. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, City may terminate 
this Agreement in the event that: (i) the low bid for the Project exceeds Six Million Five Hundred Sixty-
Four Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars ($6,564,398); or (ii) Developer fails to execute a 
Construction Contract with the Contractor by September 31, 2026. If City elects to terminate this 
Agreement pursuant to this Section 14, City shall provide a written Termination Notice to Developer in 
accordance with the notice provisions herein.